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	Reason for change:
	· For intra-frequency CONNECTED mode measurement, UE can be configured with 2 SMTC with different periodicities. RAN4 needs to specify which SMTC periodicity will be used to define the scheduling availability during intra-frequency measurement 
· RAN2 had renamed the useServingCellTimingForSync as deriveSSB_IndexFromCell. Therefore, RAN4 needs to update the naming in the spec

	
	

	Summary of change:
	· Add texts to clarfity which SMTC periodicity shall be used to define the scheduling availability during intra-frequency measurement
· Replace useServingCellTimingForSync with deriveSSB_IndexFromCell

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	· There exists an ambiguity if RAN4 doesn’t clarfity which SMTC periodicity will be used to define the scheduling availability during intra-frequency measurement 
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[bookmark: _Toc290330930][bookmark: _Toc290330802][bookmark: _Toc216859951][bookmark: _Toc383690639]------------------------------------------------------- Beginning of Change ------------------------------------------------------------
[bookmark: _Toc518764178][bookmark: _Toc520237526]9.2.5.3	Scheduling availability of UE during intra-frequency measurements
UE are required to be capable of measuring without measurement gaps when the SSB is completely contained in the active bandwidth part of the UE. When the measurement signal has different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH or on frequency range FR2, there are restrictions on the scheduling availability as described in the following clauses.
[bookmark: _Toc518764179]9.2.5.3.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a same subcarrier spacing as PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
There are no scheduling restrictions due to measurements performed with a same subcarrier spacing as PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1.
[bookmark: _Toc518764180]9.2.5.3.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UE which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to measurements. For UE which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP/RSRQ/SINR measurement
-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCelluseServingCellTimingForSync is enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH or receive PDCCH/PDSCH on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols within SMTC window duration. If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCelluseServingCellTimingForSync is not enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH or receive PDCCH/PDSCH on all symbols within SMTC window duration. If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions apply to all serving cells on the band. When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is performed, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) in the bands due to measurements performed on FR1 serving cell frequency layer in different bands.
[bookmark: _Toc518764181]9.2.5.3.3	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements on FR2
The following scheduling restriction applies due to SS-RSRP or SS-SINR measurement on an FR2 intra-frequency cell
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH or receive PDCCH/PDSCH on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols within SMTC window duration (The signaling deriveSSB_IndexFromCelluseServingCellTimingForSync is always enabled for FR2). If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
The following scheduling restriction applies to SS-RSRQ measurement on an FR2 intra-frequency cell
-	UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH or receive PDCCH/PDSCH on SSB symbols to be measured, RSSI measurement symbols, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB/RSSI symbols and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB/RSSI symbols within SMTC window duration (The signaling deriveSSB_IndexFromCelluseServingCellTimingForSync is always enabled for FR2). If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions apply to all serving cells on the band. When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR2 is performed, the scheduling restrictions apply to all serving cells on the bands.
Editor’s Note: FFS scheduling restrictions for inter-band carrier aggregation will be defined depending on band combination in future.
[bookmark: _Toc518764182]9.2.5.3.4	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements on FR1 or FR2 in case of FR1-FR2 inter-band CA
There are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) due to measurements performed on FR2 serving cell frequency layer.
There are no scheduling restrictions on FR2 serving cell(s) due to measurements performed on FR1 serving cell frequency layer.

----------------------------------------------------------- End of Change ----------------------------------------------------------------

